## LEGISLATIVE BILL 962

Approved by the Governor April 23, 1971

Introduced by Roland A. Luedtke, 28th District; Harold D. Simpson, 46th District

AN ACT to amend section 60-403.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, relating to motorcycles; to provide a penalty for operating a motorcycle without a motorcycle operator's license; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 60-403.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

on the streets, alleys, or public highways of the State of Nebraska until such person shall have obtained a motorcycle operator's license. No such license shall be issued until the applicant has appeared before an examiner and (1) satisfied the examiner that he meets the vision and physical requirements established under the provisions of section 60-407 for operation of a motor vehicle, and (2) successfully completed such examination, including the actual operation of a motorcycle, as may be prescribed by the Director of Motor Vehicles. Any applicant who qualifies for a motorcycle operator's license shall be issued a license for such operation or, if he is the holder of a valid motor vehicle operator's license, shall have endorsed thereon by the county treasurer, upon receipt of the examiner's certificate, the authorization to operate a motorcycle. Fees for motorcycle operators' licenses shall be the same as provided by section 60-409 for motor vehicle operators' licenses. A person operating a motorcycle without a motorcycle operator's license shall be quilty of a misdemeanor, and shall, upon conviction thereof, be fined not less than ten dollars nor more than one hundred dollars.

Sec. 2. That original section 60-403.01, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.